
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2016 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 
 

Members: Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill & 
Fortis Green Association) 
Jan Brooker (Highgate 
Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee) 
 

Marguerite Clark (Highgate Society) 
Peter Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey) 
Councillor Gail Engert (London Borough 
of Haringey) 
Councillor Bob Hare (London Borough of 
Haringey) 
Lucy Roots (Muswell Hill Friends of the 
Earth) 
Alison Watson (Friends of Queen’s 
Wood) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Fern Aldous 

fern.aldous@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
   020 7332 3113 

 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 05 May 2016 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 7 - 42) 

 
5. FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 43 - 56) 

 
6. QUESTIONS 
 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 To note the next meeting will take place on Wednesday 31st May 2017.  

 



HIGHGATE WOOD JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 13 April 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee held at 

Highgate Wood Offices, Highgate Wood, Muswell Hill Road, N10 3JN on 
Wednesday, 13 April 2016 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Stephanie Beer 
Marguerite Clark 
Peter Corley 
Councillor Gail Engert 
Councillor Bob Hare 
Lucy Roots 
Alison Watson 
Michael Hammerson 
 

 
Officers: 
Fern Aldous 
Jonathan Meares 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Highgate Wood & Conservation Manager 

Bob Warnock - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jan Brooker (Highgate Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee)  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 
2015 be approved as an accurate record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Item 5 “contractors would carry out spraying operations at the Wood in 2016” to 
be “contractors would carry out spraying operations at Hampstead Heath in 
2016” 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Matters Arising  
 
Park Champions  
Two members (Tree Trust for Haringey, London Borough of Haringey) 
volunteered for the Park Champions Scheme. 
 
Conservation Management Plan  

 Officers reported that the level of detail and the prohibitive cost of a 
LIDAR survey would not make procuring it beneficial to the wood.  

 It was felt that a detailed ground survey should first be carried out and a 
member (Highgate Society) agreed to make contact with Historic 
England to progress this.  

 A member (London Borough of Haringey) also agreed to investigate the 
use of a 3D mapping system recently acquired by the Local Authority.  

 The use of drones to survey the Wood was also discussed. 
 
Water House Development  
It was confirmed that the London Borough of Camden had rejected a planning 
application for the site. It was noted that an appeal was likely. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Consultative Committee received a report of the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath providing an update on the management and operational 
activities in Highgate wood since November 2015.  
 
Members discussed in detail the recent award of the café contract to the chain 
Benugo, the subsequent petition that had been received, and the decision by 
the winning bidder to withdraw from all three cafes. The Chairman confirmed 
that the petitions had focused on the Parliament Hill and Golders Hill Park 
cafes, with one of the main concerns expressed being the lack of input from 
local users in the tendering process. The Chairman stated that this would be 
addressed when the contracts were re-tendered; however it was agreed to be 
important that the views of those that did not currently use the café also be 
sought. A tenancy at will agreement was currently in place with the incumbents 
of the café and it was felt that the agreement would take around a year to 
finalise. It was confirmed that the other two contracts awarded for the cafes at 
Queens Park and the Hampstead Heath lido would be proceeding. Where 
previously the contact was offered as a package the new process would 
separate the cafes. 
 
Members proceeded to note the following matters arising from the 
Superintendent’s update: 
 
Changes to Closing Times 

 The closing time of the Wood would be 9:15pm from 2 May 2016 to the 
beginning of August 2016 - notices of the change had been on display 
since February.  

 Officers had emphasised to residents that the decision had been made 
for the safety of staff. 

Page 2



 Members discussed methods of ensuring that the wood was empty 
before the gates were closed including the pros and cons of installing a 
one way gate. 

 
Proposal to Change Working Arrangements  
Officers reported that both the informal and formal consultations on the 
proposed changes to working arrangements had taken place with 
implementation proposed for October 2016. All staff feedback had been taken 
into account. Members discussed the proposal to reallocate some weekend 
shifts, which although created a better work/life balance would result in a loss of 
unsocial hours payments.  
 
Roman Kiln Project 

 The meeting of the working group following the unsuccessful bid had 
been postponed as a clearer message needed to be developed on 
fundraising. A further meeting of the working group would be convened 
to discuss restarting the project. 

 The reasons why the bid had failed were discussed including the lack of 
match funding. It was confirmed that the voluntary offer had been 
included in the bid.  

 It was noted that the majority of the cost of the project was concerned 
with the renovation of the building due to house the kiln. Officers would 
investigate the possibility of splitting this off into a separate project. 

 The position of Bruce Castle was discussed and it was felt they were not 
in a position to support the project financially. 

 
Sustainability and Infrastructure 

 Officers were consulting with the City Surveyor’s Department on 
upgrading the heating system in the changing rooms. It was hoped the 
work would bring about a cost and energy saving. 

 A member (London Borough of Haringey) proposed the use of a thermal 
heat store to cope with the issues arising from peak time usage  

 It was hoped that money from the sale of equipment could be ring-
fenced to finance the project. 

 A new project proposing the replacement of the Onslow Gate was 
progressing. An Officer from the City Surveyor’s department would be 
visiting the site to assess the scheme. 

 
Woodland Conservation  

 Members discussed the recent implementations of the storm protocol. It 
was agreed that the closures were justifiable and that the procedure 
should continue. 

 It was confirmed that there were no tree swings in the wood. 

 Detailed plans of the proposed new conservation area would be 
circulated to all members prior to being taken to the grand committee in 
May. Members expressed their approval in principle to the scheme, 
particularly emphasising their support for the use of “live” fencing. 

 It was confirmed that work to the strip of land adjoining Muswell Hill 
Road would likely commence in around six months’ time.  

Page 3



 
Squirrels 
Members discussed in detail the plans to control squirrels in the wood, as a 
consequence of the damage caused to the trees by bark stripping. It was felt 
that there were two viable options for population control; trapping and 
contraception. 
 
Trapping: It was felt that traps which killed the squirrel inside the unit were 
preferable to those that would require human intervention. These could be 
placed in safe areas away from the public. The forestry commission would be 
approached on the best traps to use. 
 
Birth Control: It was reported that previous trials of birth control had not been 
effective in the longer term. It was asked that a feasibility study be undertaken 
and the results be circulated to the Committee for approval. 
 
It was acknowledged that the problem was urgent and that both pathways 
should be progressed in parallel.   
   
Volunteers 

 The Committee wished their thanks to the Heath Hands volunteers be 
noted. 

 
Oak Decline and Regeneration 

 The Wood Manager advised that mildew was the biggest threat to the 
oak trees. The sheltering of newly sprouted trees had proven successful 
in encouraging regeneration.  

 
Oak Processionary Moth  

 OPM caterpillars had appeared in Richmond Park and officers were 
being vigilant for their appearance in the wood.  

 Spraying of the trees would soon commence. The wood manager 
confirmed that this would be taking place at night and would not require 
the closure of the wood.  

 Members requested that photographs of the moths and caterpillars were 
displayed in the information centre to inform the public to remain vigilant 

 PhD students were undertaking a study into the natural control (by use 
of parasitic flies/woodpeckers) of the moths. 

 Officers directed members to the forestry commission website 
http://www.forestry.gov.uk/oakprocessionarymoth for further details. 

 
Sports and Recreation  

 The Wood manager reported that wet weather had led to the 
cancellation of a number of proposed games on the field. Low-level 
restoration work would be undertaken to improve the drainage in the 
area. 

 A member (Highgate Society) suggested that sand could be added to 
the area outside of the café to improve the condition of the grass.  

 
 

Page 4

http://www.forestry.gov.uk/oakprocessionarymoth


Community and Events 

 The Wood Manager reported that the Community Day would be taking 
place in late August or early September.  

 It was suggested that the event be named the “Community Heritage 
Day” and this was supported by members.  

 The inclusion of craft and educational stalls was being investigated.  

 The joint walk between Queens Wood and Highgate Wood would be 
taking place on 13 July 2016 at 2:00pm, leaving from the information hut.  

 
 RESOLVED – That the Superintendent’s update report be noted. 
 

5. QUESTIONS  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
A member (Highgate Society) suggested that the signage to the café be 
improved. 
 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting to be held at 11:30am on 9 
November 2016 be noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.25 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Fern Aldous 
Fern.Aldous@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee – For 
Discussion 
 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee – For Decision 
 

09.11.2016 
 
 
21.11.2016 

Subject: 
Superintendents Update for November 2016 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

For Discussion  
 
 Report author: 

Jonathan Meares – Open Spaces Department 

 
 

Summary 
 
This Report provides an update to Members of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative 
Committee on management and operational activities in Highgate Wood since April 
2016. The Report describes progress on operational working arrangements and 
income generation, sustainability, conservation and woodland management, 
infrastructure and facilities. This report also provides an update on the Café facility 
and seeks Members views on the proposed Annual Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
 
Recommendations 

 Members are asked to note the content of this Report. 
 

 That the views of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee be 
conveyed to the Hampstead Heath Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee at their meeting on 21 November 2016. 
 

 That the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee 
consider the views of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee, and 
agree the proposed Highgate Wood Annual Work Programme 2017/18, as set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 

1. Highgate Wood was awarded a Green Flag award for the 20th year running. It 
is one of only a few sites nationally to win the award every year since it was 
introduced in 1996. 

2. Volunteer sessions recommenced in September following the summer period. 

3. The tenth Community Day was held on 4 September 2016. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4. The new 2016/17 Conservation Area has been agreed and work will 
commence later this autumn. Tree safety management within the Wood 
continues to be supported by the Hampstead Heath Tree Team. The oak 
woodland surveys were completed again this year. 

5. The electric vehicle entrance gate installation at Onslow gate is now 
underway with electrical supply being installed in late October. 

 

Pavilion Café update 

6. In June 2016 the Superintendent appointed an Independent Consultant to 
undertake a programme of engagement and consultation with users and non-
users of the Parliament Hill, Golders Hill Park and Highgate Wo
[...]
e Wood Team. Hedgehog sightings are 
very rare now in the Wood. 

Page 10



 

Figure 1: One of the Kestrel fledglings contemplating flight 

 

Volunteer activity 

30. From November through to March there have been a total of nine Heath 
Hands volunteer sessions. One was cancelled due to high winds in February, 
but overall the numbers of attendants is very encouraging, with 66 volunteers 
attending sessions during this period.  

31. There has been a focus on managing the woodland growing alongside the 
Muswell Hill Road fence line, coppicing hazel and felling some of the more 
seriously damaged trees following squirrel bark stripping. In November Heath 
Hands volunteers carried out various works in the 2012 Conservation Area 
including transplanting wild service tree saplings. Ivy has been cut back where 
it is growing on trees and there were sessions in the café garden and at the 
western end of the field. 

32. Comparing volunteer numbers with the same period in 2014-2015, numbers 
were down by eight, but this can be accounted for by the cancellation of one 
of the planned sessions. The Team will be increasing the number of sessions 
gradually and are hopeful volunteers will respond positively. 

 
Oak decline and oak regeneration 

33. Work continues to monitor the 100 young oaks, which have been protected 
using tree shelters. This year it was recorded that 48 of these trees had now 
died but there were still 36 looking relatively healthy. 

34. The oak decline survey was carried out again with the assistance of a work 
experience student in June, July and August recording canopy density and 
general vitality within the study group. Overall there is no pronounced change 
but there have a continuing loss of oaks with three trees that were in severe 
decline in the previous year and an additional two close to the play area.  

 

 

 

Page 11



Tree disease and biosecurity issues 

35. Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) was not found in Highgate Wood this 
summer
[...]
requirements highlighted in the report will be met from the 
Superintendent’s Local Risk Budget. 

 

Conclusion 

51. In 2017 there will be a continued focus on Woodland Management and the 
creation of the new Conservation Area. There will also be on-going work to 
strengthen partnerships with other woodland sites such as Queen’s Wood, 
and to control tree diseases and pests. 

 
Appendix 

 Appendix 1 – Highgate Wood Annual Work Programme 2016/17, and 
Proposed Highgate Wood Annual Work Programme 2017/18  
 

 
Jonathan Meares 
Highgate Wood, Conservation, Trees and Sustainability Manager 
E: jonathan.meares@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

Location Annual Work Programme – April 
2016 - March 2017 

Timing of 
work 

Frequency 
of work  

Who is 
Responsible 

Link to 
Policy 

Playing Field 1.  Overseed the field once annually October Annual HW Supervisor 3 

 2.  Remove leaves from lower end of field Autumn Weekly HW Team 3 

3.  Aerating and roll field every two weeks when 
conditions are suitable 

October to March Ad hoc HW Team 3 

4.  Repair damage caused by football games, 
including soil and seed applications 

September to April Weekly HW Team 3 

5.  Weeding of Cricket Net area including 
synthetic surface 

March/November Bi-annual HW Team 3 

6.  Preparation of football pitches for the season September Annual HW Team 3 

7.  Trim trail inspected for damage, bark area 
maintained weekly 

Throughout the 
year 

Weekly HW Team 3 

8.  Re-mark pitches weekly September to 
March 

Weekly HW Team 3 

9.  Prepare and repair pitches for 5-a-side 
football coaching 

School holidays 
except winter half 
term 

Ad hoc HW Team 3 

10.  Erect and dismantle goal posts and nets 
weekly 

September to April Weekly HW Team 3 

11. Application of fertilizer (spring/summer, 
autumn/winter) 

April & September Quarterly HW Team 3 

12. Purchase of & maintenance to goal posts and 
nets, goal slots and all footb
[...]
ink to 
Policy 

Projects Sustain and support Roman Kiln Project  March 2017 
onwards 

Quarterly 
Meetings 

HW Manager / 
HW Team 

1/c 

 

APPENDIX 1 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee – For 
Discussion 
 
Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee – For 
Discussion 
 
Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group – For Discussion 
 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee – For Decision 
 

07.11.16 
 
 
09.11.16 
 
 
09.11.16 
 
21.11.16 

Subject: 
Fees and Charges 2017/18 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Superintendent of  Hampstead Heath 

For Discussion 
 
 Report author: 

Yvette Hughes – Open Spaces Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for a range of facilities and 
services provided at Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park for 
2017/18. 

 
Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that: 
 

 The Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee, Highgate Wood Joint 
Consultative Committee and Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group discuss 
the proposed fees and charges for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 1 of this 
report. 

 The views of the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee, Highgate Wood 
Joint Consultative Committee, and Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group 
be conveyed to the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee at their November meeting. 

 The Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee agree 
the proposed fees and charges for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 1 of this 
report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 

 

Background 

1. Charges for the wide range of services, recreation and sporting facilities 
provided in all the City Corporation’s Open Spaces are reviewed annually, 
to ensure that prices and ticket options are relevant and appropriate. The 
current 2016/17 charges for Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & 
Queen’s Park were approved by the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood 
and Queen’s Park Committee in November 2015. 

 

Current Position 

2. A benchmarking exercise to compare the facilities at Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park with other local providers was carried 
out in 2015. The outcomes of this review were incorporated into the 
charging structure for 2016/17.  

3. The Sports Advisory Forum has been consulted on the proposed sports 
charges for 2017/18.  

4. The proposed fees and charges include concessionary rates, offering a 
40% discount on the standard adult charge. 

5. A new till and ticketing system was successfully introduced at the Lido in 
2016. A similar system is being procured for the Parliament Hill Athletics 
Track. The system allows for contactless payment to be made, as well as 
the issuing of plastic season tickets. 

6. It is proposed that the Car Parking Charges for 2 and 4 hours be 
increased by 10%. However it is also proposed that the charge for 
additional hours (over 4 hours) be increased by 20% to deter commuter 
parking on the Heath.   

 

Proposed Charges 2017/18 

7. It is proposed that the majority of charges for 2017/18 be increased by 
1%, with rounding to aid cash handling. Consequently this may represent 
a marginally higher percentage uplift.  

8. Season ticket charges for swimming have been increased in line with the 
recommendations of the 2015 benchmarking review, to spread the cost 
increase over two years. The charging methodology has been applied 
across the range of season tickets to ensure consistency. 

9. It is proposed that the cost of the annual tennis registration fee be 
increased by 10%, to reflect the added value of the Club Spark online 
booking facility. 

10. It is proposed that fees and charges for Weddings and Civil Ceremonies 
on Hampstead Heath are increased by 5%. This is to meet the increased 
cost of staff time associated with the administration and facilitation of 
ceremonies. 

Page 44



11. Highgate Wood Metro Bl
[...]

17. The target income budget for the service in the 2017/18 financial year  is 
set at £1.344m (including Lease Income of £229,000). This represents a 
net increase of £71,000 on the budget set for the 2016/17 financial year.  

18. Generally, price changes reflect an uplift of 1%. This has been rounded 
for ease of transactional processing. Car Parking charges, Swimming 
Season Tickets and the annual tennis registration fee have an above-
inflation increase. The Swimming Season Ticket increase is in line with 
the benchmarking exercise completed in 2015, with a phased increase 
over a period of two years. 

 

Page 45



Conclusion 

19. This Report sets out details of the proposed fees and charges for 
2017/18. The income generated from fees and charges contributes to the 
cost of providing sports and recreational facilities across Hampstead 
Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park. 

 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Proposed Fees and Charges for 2017/18 
 

 Appendix 2 – City of London Open Spaces Department Draft Sports and 
Physical Activity Framework 
 

 
Yvette Hughes  
Business Manager - Open Spaces 
T: 020 7332 3977 
E: yvettte.hughes@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Page 46



1 

 

APPENDIX 1 – HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN’S PARK 

 

The proposed charges operate from 1 April 2017; all charges include VAT at 20%, except 

where stated. 

 

NOTES 

1. The majority of the fees and charges have been increased by 1% and rounded to assist 

with cash handling. 

2. Concession and Junior charges reflect a 40% discount on the adult ticket prices. 

3. The Highgate Harriers Junior (11-16) Season Ticket Scheme reflects a 50% discount on 

the adult season ticket price to recognise the contribution Highgate Harriers make to 

supporting and developing young athletes in line with the City of London Open Spaces 

Department draft Sports and Physical Activity Framework. 

4. Highgate Wood Metro Blind Cricket Team Support Scheme recognises a 50% discount 

on the
[...]
rt 

offer at our Open Spaces. 

 Customer satisfaction survey 

W2 The customer journey to our sports will be a 

positive and safe one. 

 Customer satisfaction survey 

 Green Flag score 

 Signage 

 Communities  

C1 Our users will be representative of our local 

communities. 

 Club membership profile 

 Customer Survey 

 Registration forms 

 Equalities data on ticket sales  

C2 Increase user diversity of our facilities.  Equalities feedback from clubs 

/ partners 

 Equalities data on facility users. 

 Disability access 

 Improvement of our facilities 

that reduces discrimination 

 Partnerships  

P1 Clubs will be supported / encouraged to 

provide opportunities across the sports 

development continuum from foundation to 

excellence.  

 Coaching 

 Competitions 

 New starters 

 CoL promote Club websites, 

tweets etc. 

P2 Our partnership arrangements will provide our 

customers with the best possible service. 

 Increase our partnership 

working 

 Customer satisfaction survey  

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Superintendent's Update Report
	Appendix 1 - Highgate Wood Annual Work Programme  2016-17 and Proposed Highgate Wood Annual Work Programme 2017-18

	5 Fees and Charges 2017/18
	5 - Appendix 1 Fees and charges 2017-2018
	5 - Appendix 2 Fees and charges 2016-03-02 OSD Sports Framework






Minutes of the meeting


HIGHGATE WOOD JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 9 November 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 9 November 

2016 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova (Deputy Chairman) 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill & Fortis Green Association) 
Jan Brooker (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory) 
Councillor Gail Engert (London Borough of Haringey) 
Councillor Bob Hare (London Borough of Haringey) 
Lucy Roots (Muswell Hill Friends of the Earth) 
Alison Watson (Friends of Queens Wood) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
 

 
Officers: 
Fern Aldous 
Jonathan Meares 

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Highgate Wood & Conservation Manager 

Bob Warnock - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Richard Gentry - Constabulary and Queen's Park Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Jeremy Simons, Marguerite Clark 
(Highgate Society) and Peter Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey). 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2016. 
 
Matters Arising 
It was confirmed an appeal would be progressing for the Water House 
development. It was likely to be heard by written representation, and the 
Corporation would be making a submission. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Highgate Wood Community Day had been a 
success and thanked all involved in its organisation.  
 
 



4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Consultative Committee received a report of the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath providing an update on the management and operational 
activities in Highgate Wood since April 2016.  
 
Members discussed the progression of the Pavilion Café procurement process. 
Over 1500 responses had been received for the café consultation and learning 
would be discussed at a Café Working Party workshop. A representative from 
Highgate Wood was sought and Officers undertook to send Members the 
details of the session.   
 
The possibility of holding a Special Meeting in January 2017 to discuss the 
recommendations of the Working Party was supported by the Committee.  
 
Members proceeded to note the following matter’s arising from the 
Superintendent’s update: 
 
Changes to Closing Time  
A trial of the amended closing time had been successful and it was 
recommended that this was now confirmed. Three complaints had been 
received and these had been concluded satisfactorily.  
 
Changes to Working Arrangements  
It was reported that the changes to the working arrangements had been 
implemented successfully. A reciprocal staffing arrangement with the Heath 
meant that staff at the Wood had the opportunity to develop their skills in a 
different ecological environment. 
 
Roman Kiln Project  
The Roman Kiln Working Party would be reinstated with the aim to fundraise for 
a further bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund. It was felt the bid was more likely to 
succeed through increasing the level of match funding. Heritage Lottery Fund 
were providing advice.  
 
Sustainability 
A commitment had been made to replace the system providing hot water to the 
changing rooms by spring 2017.  
 
Woodland Conservation  

- Work on the new conservation area, adjacent to the previous area, was 
due to begin. Lessons had been learnt from the management of the 
previous area, which had seen sparse growth in some parts.  

- The only viable option for squirrel population control was trapping. A 
small batch of six traps was being procured with advice from English 
Heritage, with more to be procured if the trial proved successful. It was 
confirmed the traps would be placed in secure locations away from 
public areas. 

- In response to a query from a Member in relation to Hedgehog 
population, it was reported that although none had been found in a 



recent survey it was likely that the less populated areas were likely to get 
positive results.  

- It was noted that “Hedgehog Tunnels”, with paint to capture footprints, 
were utilised.  

 
Volunteer Activity 
Activity had been focused on the 2012 conservation area. Sessions had been 
well attended and the Chairman expressed her thanks to all the volunteers.  
 
Oak decline and regeneration  
The Superintendent reported that many of the oak trees that had been 
protected had died as a result of mildew. The surviving trees were being helped 
to prosper. The oak decline survey was ongoing and the results were currently 
stable. The long term continuation of the survey was important to capture any 
decline.  
 
Tree disease and biosecurity issues  
It was reported that no Oak Processionary Moth nests had been found; it was 
felt this was in part due to the wet weather over the spring period. Their arrival 
was anticipated in 2017. It was confirmed photographs had been installed to 
inform the public to be vigilant for their nests.  
 
Ash dieback had been found in the Highgate area although had not yet been 
detected in the Wood. The spread was being monitored. 
 
Community and Events 
Approximately 800 people had used the canopy stair which had been installed 
as part of Community Day. 
 
Planning and Local Development  

- It was anticipated that two large developments close to the Wood would 
have a large impact on visitor numbers.  

- The Onslow Gate project was progressing and it was predicated the 
project would be completed by April 2017.  

 
Annual Work Plan 
The Superintendent advised that any additional comments on the work plan 
could be submitted in writing prior to the meeting of the Grand Committee on 21 
November 2016. Both the Roman Kiln Project and the Onslow Gate Project 
were included in the plan.  
 
It was noted that the Wood had received a Green Flag award for the 20th year, 
one of only five sites to have done so.  
 
RECEIVED   
 

5. FEES AND CHARGES 2017/18  
The Consultative Committee received a report of the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath detailing the proposed fees and charges for the facilities and 
services of the North London Open Spaces. 



 
Members discussed the policy on memorial benches, the charges for which 
were to remain unchanged until a review had been conducted. It was reported 
that the policy was currently inconsistent on length of time before inscriptions 
were reviewed. Suggestions for alternative memorial schemes were discussed, 
including a scheme where patrons could sponsor items of equipment needed to 
support the volunteers working in Highgate Wood.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

6. QUESTIONS  
In response to a query from a Member, the Superintendent confirmed that the 
veteran tree seminar had been well received and the outcomes were being 
incorporated into the Divisional Plan.  
 
A Member queried the relation between the Wood and the local schools that 
used it. It was hoped that a more formal relationship could be developed with 
the sector.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
The date of the next meeting was noted to be 31 May 2016.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.31 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Fern Aldous 
fern.aldous@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


